

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: WELDING FUME PRODUCTS)	Case No. 1:03-CV-17000
LIABILITY LITIGATION)	
)	(MDL Docket No. 1535)
_____)	
This Document Relates To:)	Honorable Kathleen M. O'Malley
)	
<i>STEELE v. A.O. SMITH CORP.</i>)	
)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION OF MEDICAL MONITORING CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
ARGUMENT	27
I. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASS CANNOT SATISFY THE COMMONALITY, PREDOMINANCE, “COHESIVENESS” OR TYPICALITY REQUIREMENTS OF RULES 23(A), (B)(2) AND (B)(3).....	28
A. Plaintiffs’ Class Certification Proposal Primarily Seeks Compensatory Rather Than Injunctive Relief And Is Thus Subject To Rule 23(b)(3).....	28
B. Regardless Of Whether Plaintiffs’ Proposal Is Evaluated Under Rule 23(b)(2) or 23(b)(3), The Proposed Class Fails Because Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Cohesion or Predominance In Light of the Many Factual Variations Among Class Members’ Claims	32
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Defendants’ Alleged Negligence/Wrongful Conduct Through Common Proof.....	35
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Significant Exposure Through Classwide Proof	46
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Significantly Increased Risk On A Classwide Basis	50
4. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That The Entire Class Requires Medical Monitoring Above and Beyond What Would Normally Be Recommended For Each Class Member.....	55
5. Plaintiffs Cannot Address Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses Through Common Proof.....	57
C. Common Legal Issues Do Not Predominate Or Allow For Cohesion And Would Render A Class Trial Unmanageable.....	62
1. Failure-To-Warn Law Varies Significantly Among The States	66
2. Design Defect Claims Vary From State to State	70
3. Each State’s Medical Monitoring Law Varies.....	70
4. Affirmative Defenses Vary From State To State.....	71
II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASS WOULD REQUIRE THE COURT TO IMPROPERLY OVERSTEP ITS ROLE.....	72
A. Plaintiffs’ Proposal Asks The Court To Improperly Usurp The Role Of OSHA.....	74
B. Plaintiffs’ Class Proposal Also Asks The Court To Usurp The Role Of The Medical Community	80

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Plaintiffs' Request For An Epidemiological Study Once Again Asks The Court To Force Defendants To Fund Plaintiffs' Failing Litigation Efforts.....	82
D. A Class Trial Is Not A Superior Or Appropriate Means Of Resolving Welders' Claims Because The Record In This Litigation Shows That Welding Fume Claims Are Not Viable On A Case-By-Case Basis.	83
III. THE PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES FAIL TO MEET THE ADEQUACY REQUIREMENT FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	85
A. Named Plaintiffs Asserting Personal Injuries Are Neither Typical Of Uninjured Class Members Nor Adequate Representatives.....	85
B. Plaintiffs Subject To Unique Defenses Are Not Adequate Representatives	88
CONCLUSION.....	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 1453 (6th Cir. 1984)	69
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	73
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22, 46, 85, 86
<i>Andreassen v. Saf-Gard Safety Shoe Co.</i> , No. 0503, 2005 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 455 (Sept. 29, 2005)	58
<i>Arch v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	57
<i>Ayers v. Jackson Twp.</i> , 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987).....	36, 46, 55
<i>Ball v. Union Carbide Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	89
<i>Blackburn v. Dorta</i> , 348 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1977).....	60
<i>Blaz v. Galen Hospital Illinois, Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 621 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	4
<i>Bostick v. St. Jude Med.</i> , No. 03-2626, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29997 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 2004).....	86
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999).....	46, 51, 55
<i>Bowman v. Barnes</i> , 282 S.E.2d 613 (W. Va. 1981).....	59
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	61
<i>Brendley v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 2005 No. 1918, 2006 WL 1010485 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 30, 2006)	61
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 506 (D.N.J. 2002)	38, 67
<i>Brown v. Super. Ct.</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988)	70
<i>Bunting v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , No. 96-3683, 1999 WL 126920 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 1999)	36
<i>Burns v. Jaquays Mining Corp.</i> , 752 P.2d 28 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....	46, 51, 55

Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 160 F.R.D. 544 (E.D. La. 1995)..... 30

Christopher v. Cutter Laboratories,
 53 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1995) 69

Clark v. Bil-Jax, Inc.,
 763 A.2d 920 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)..... 60

Clay v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ill. 1999) 33

Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp.,
 236 Cal. Rptr. 605 (Ct. App. 1987) 64

Coffman v. Keene Corp.,
 628 A.2d 710 (N.J. 1993)..... 67, 68

Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
 181 F.R.D. 473 (D. Colo. 1998) 31

Cordial v. Ernst & Young,
 483 S.E.2d 248 (W. Va. 1996)..... 38

Daly v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 575 P.2d 1162 (Cal. 1978) 59

Dart v. Wiebe Mfg., Inc.,
 709 P.2d 876 (Ariz. 1985)..... 70

Day v. NLO,
 851 F. Supp. 869 (S.D. Ohio 1994) 46, 51, 56

Dillinger v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
 959 F.2d 430 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 59

Dole Food Co. v. N.C. Foam Indus.,
 935 P.2d 876 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996)..... 58

Duncan v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
 203 F.R.D. 601 (W.D. Wash. 2001) passim

Emig v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 184 F.R.D. 379 (D. Kan. 1998)..... 65

Foster v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
 229 F.R.D. 599 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 66

Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP,
 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) 83

Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch Inc.,
 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 89

Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.,
 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)..... passim

Gilchrist Timber Co. v. ITT Rayonier,
 696 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1997)..... 38

Gosewisch v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 737 P.2d 376 (Ariz. 1987)..... 36

Grovatt v. St. Jude Medical,
 No. 06-3860 (8th Cir. Nov. 17, 2006)..... 2

Guillory v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 No. 97 C 8641, 2001 WL 290603 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2001) 58, 61

Hahn v. Richter,
 628 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993)..... 67

Hammett v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.,
 203 F.R.D. 690 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 30

Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.,
 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) 89

Hansen v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 No. LR-C-96-881, 1999 WL 33659388 (E.D. Ark. July 21, 1999)..... 61

Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.,
 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993)..... 35, 46, 51, 55

Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Communications,
 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 83

Hook v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 42 F. Supp. 2d 976 (C.D. Cal. 1998) 62

House v. Armour of Am.,
 886 P.2d 542 (Utah Ct. App. 1994) 58, 68

Hurd v. Monsanto Co.,
 164 F.R.D. 234 (S.D. Ind. 1995)..... 3

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 69

In re Am. Med. Sys.,
 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) 9, 37, 38, 85

In re Baycol Prods. Litig.,
 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003)..... 37, 52

In re Bridgestone/Firestone Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) 79

In re Masonite Corp. Hardboard Siding Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 170 F.R.D. 417 (E.D. La. 1997)..... 63

In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 208 F.R.D. 625 (W.D. Wash. 2002) 51

In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005)..... passim

In re Propulsid Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 208 F.R.D. 133 (E.D. La. 2002)..... 34, 66, 81, 82

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 56, 66, 81

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) 65, 69, 83, 84

In re St. Jude Med., Inc. Silzone Heart Valves Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 MDL No. 01-1396, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74797 (D. Minn. Oct. 13, 2006) 2

In re St. Jude Medical, Inc.,
 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) 1, 2, 34, 52, 56, 63

In re State Pub. Bldg. Asbestos Litig.,
 454 S.E.2d 413 (W. Va. 1994)..... 60

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 --- F.R.D.---, 2006 WL 3391432 (E.D. La. Nov. 22, 2006) 39

In Re: Milk Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 195 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 1999) 90

J.H. Cohn & Co. v. Am. Appraisal Assocs.,
 628 F.2d 994 (7th Cir. 1980) 89

Jimenez v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 904 P.2d 861 (Ariz. 1994)..... 60

Klages v. Gen. Ordnance Equip. Corp.,
 367 A.2d 304 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976)..... 38

Knight v. Jewett,
 834 P.2d 696 (Cal. 1992) 60

Koos v. First Nat’l Bank,
 496 F.2d 1162 (7th Cir. 1974) 89

Lewallen v. Medtronic USA, Inc.,
 No. C 01-20395, 2002 WL 31300899 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2002)..... 31, 57

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
 523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... 9

Maack v. Res. Design & Constr.,
 875 P.2d 570 (Utah Ct. App. 1994) 38

Mazur v. Merck & Co.,
 964 F.2d 1348 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 69

McCafferty v. Centeriror Serv. Co.,
 983 F. Supp. 715 (N.D. Ohio 1997)..... 36

McConnell v. Cosco, Inc.,
 238 F. Supp. 2d 970 (S.D. Ohio 2003) 36, 68

Mehl v. Canadian Pac. Ry.,
 227 F.R.D. 505 (D.N.D. 2005) 32

Metro-N. Commuter R.R. v. Buckley,
 521 U.S. 424 (1997)..... 78

Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 196 F. Supp. 2d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2001) 68

Nesbitt v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 415 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 68

O’Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.,
 197 F.R.D. 404 (C.D. Cal. 2000) 61

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 85

Osborne v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
 243 Cal. Rptr. 815 (Ct. App. 1988) 38

Parks v. AlliedSignal, Inc.,
 113 F.3d 1327 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 59

Patillo v. Schlesinger,
 625 F.d 262 (9th Cir. 1980) 74

Perez v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.,
 218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003)..... passim

Petito v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.,
 750 So. 2d 103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) 35, 46, 51, 55

Philip Morris, Inc. v. Angeletti,
752 A.2d 200 (Md. 2000) 65

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 63

Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993) 35, 46, 51, 55

Pumphrey v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
906 F. Supp. 334 (N.D.W. Va. 1995) 69

Redland Soccer Club v. Dep’t of the Army,
696 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1997)..... 35, 46, 51, 55

Reich v. Purcell,
432 P.2d 727 (Cal. 1967) 64

Reilly v. Gould, Inc.,
965 F. Supp. 588 (M.D. Pa. 1997) 2, 3, 34

Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.,
203 F.R.D. 648 (M.D. Fla. 2001)..... 2, 51, 86

Rodney v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
146 Fed. Appx. 783 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 57

Sanders v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.,
No. 03-2663, 2006 WL 1541033 (D.N.J. June 2, 2006)..... 34, 65

Sinclair v. Merck & Co.,
913 A.2d 832 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2007)..... 51

Smith v. Babcock,
19 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 1994) 85

St. Joseph’s Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Reserve Life Ins. Co.,
742 P.2d 808 (Ariz. 1987)..... 38

State ex rel. City of Martinsburg v. Sanders,
632 S.E.2d 914 (W. Va. 2006)..... 36

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.,
249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001) 83

Theer v. Philip Carey,
628 A.2d 724 (N.J. 1993)..... 51

Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp.,
846 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Mo. 1994) 31

Timones v Excel Indus.,
631 So. 2d 331 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994) 62

United States v. Western Pacific Railroad,
352 U.S. 59 (1956)..... 78, 79

Wall v. Sunoco, Inc.,
211 F.R.D. 272 (M.D. Pa. 2002)..... 86, 88, 89

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Huls Am.,
714 N.E.2d 934 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998)..... 38

Wilson v. Brush Wellman, Inc.,
817 N.E.2d 59 (Ohio 2004) 34, 57

Ysalva v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,
845 F. Supp. 705 (D. Ariz. 1993) 35

Zehel-Miller v. AstraZenaca Pharms., LP,
 223 F.R.D. 659 (M.D. Fla. 2004)..... 33, 66
Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.,
 253 F.3d 1180 (9th (Cir. 2001) 30

Rules and Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 1900.1200 *et seq.*..... passim
 29 U.S.C. § 651 *et seq.*..... 74, 78
 77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 481(a) 61
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 440.11(1)..... 61
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-2506 59
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-542(1)..... 62
 Cal Code Civ. Proc. § 340.8 62
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 28, 32
 Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(a) 62
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 768.1256 68
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-3a(1)..... 70
 N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2a:15-5.1, -5.3 59
 New Jersey Product Liability Act (“NJPLA”)..... 67
 Occupational Safety and Health Act (“OSH Act”), Pub. L. No. 91-596, 84 Stat. 1590-1620
 (1970)..... 74
 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.75(F)..... 70
 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2307.711(B)(2)..... 60
 Utah Code Ann. § 78-12-25(3) 62
 Utah Code Ann. § 78-27-38..... 59

Other Materials

3B J. Moore & J. Kennedy, *Moore’s Federal Practice* 23.07[1], at 23-192 (2d ed. 1987) 89
 7A C.A. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1764, at 259-60 (3d
 ed. 2005) 89
 James M. Antonini et al., *Development of an Animal Model to Study the Potential Neurotoxic
 Effects Associated with Welding Fume Inhalation*, 27 *Neurotoxicology* 745, 750 (2006)..... 81
 RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977)..... 38
